RESOLUTION NO. 434

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION REGARDING A NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, HEALTH RESEARCH, INC. "LINKING INTERVENTIONS FOR TOTAL POPULATION HEALTH" (LIFT POPULATION HEALTH) GRANT

Introduced: 10/13/16 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Health has requested authorization to submit a grant application with the New York State Department of Health and Health Research Inc. regarding Linking Interventions for Total Population Health (Lift Population Health) for the period November 1, 2016 through January 31, 2019 in the amount not to exceed \$750,000, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the Lift Population Health awardees would use grant funding to support prevention activities and strategies to address obesity and diabetes, this initiative will be integrated with the Albany County Strategic Alliance for Health that specifically targets poor nutrition, lack of physical ability and tobacco use as risk factors for diabetes, obesity and cardiovascular disease, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application with the New York State Department of Health and Health Research Inc. regarding Linking Interventions for Total Population Health (Lift Population Health) for the period November 1, 2016 through January 31, 2019 in the amount not to exceed \$750,000, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/13/16